

NO. 37931-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In Re the Marriage of

WALTER JAMES GOLDSMITH
Appellant

vs.

CRYSTAL HUANG SOON KWAK GOLDSMITH
Respondent.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
COUNTY OF PIERCE
COMPL-7 PR 306
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

2411 Fourteenth Ave. S.
Seattle, WA 98144
(206) 721-8880

RAO & PIERCE PLLC
By: Elizabeth A. Hoffman
WSBA #40722
Christopher R. Rao
WSBA #27592
Attorneys for Respondent

OFFICIAL

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Statement of the Issues	8
III.	Procedural History & Restatement of the Case	9
	A. CR2A Agreement	9
	B. Engagement Letter.....	10
	C. Testimony of Rick Westman	11
	D. Testimony of Edward Greer	15
	E. Testimony of Crystal Kwak-Goldsmith	15
	F. Testimony of Walter Goldsmith.....	16
	G. Findings by Pro Tem Judge Purbaugh At Conclusion of Trial.....	17
	H. Hearing on Reconsideration	19
IV.	Argument.....	20
	A. The Trial Court Properly Found That the Breach of the CR2A Was Not Material In That the Conversation Between Crystal and Westman Did Not Influence Westman’s Valuation of the Property.	20
	B. The Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Enforcing the CR2A Because There Was No Credible Evidence that the Unilateral Contact Between Crystal and Westman Entitled Walter to Relief from the Stipulation.	26
	C. This Court Should Award Crystal Kwak-Goldsmith Her Attorney Fees on Appeal.	29

V. Conclusion.....30

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Bailie Commc'ns v. Trend Bus. Sys.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 77, 765 P.2d 339 (1988).....	21
<i>Baird v. Baird</i> , 6 Wn. App. 587, 494 P.2d 1387 (1972).....	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn. App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (1997)	29
<i>In re Marriage of Healy</i> , 35 Wn. App. 402, 667 P.2d 114 (1983)	29
<i>Mayo v. Mayo</i> , 75 Wn.2d 36, 448 P.2d 926 (1968).....	21
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> , 69 Wn. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993)	26
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993)	21
<i>In re Patterson v. Taylor</i> , 93 Wn. App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999)	26
<i>In re Parenting and Support of S.M.L.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 110, 173 P.3d 967 (2007)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Vander Veen</i> , 62 Wn. App. 861, 815 P.2d 843 (1991)	21

Other Cases

<i>Schmidt v. Schmidt</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 649, 162 N.W.2d 618 (1968).....	27
--	----

B. Statutes

RCW 26.09.140	29
---------------------	----

C. Rules

RAP 18.9(a)29

D. Other Authorities

Restatement of Contracts 2d § 241(1981) 21-22
